10 VII July 2022
International Journal for Research in Applied Science & Engineering Technology (IJRASET)
                                                                                           ISSN: 2321-9653; IC Value: 45.98; SJ Impact Factor: 7.538
                                                                                                                Volume 10 Issue VII July 2022- Available at www.ijraset.com
3935 ©IJRASET: All Rights are Reserved | SJ Impact Factor 7.538 | ISRA Journal Impact Factor 7.894 |
A review on Buffer Chips and growing Memory
Bandwidths

utilization. Buffer chips are typically used in server memory systems to improve the signal integrity and timing of commands and
addresses sent to memory modules. The benefits of memory module buffer chips extend to the system level. Additional silicon
improves the data rate while allowing more modules to be connected to the memory bus. This allows the processor to run larger
workloads and process them faster.
1) Memory buffer chips continue to evolve, as evidenced by the number of technological advances seen from one generation of
silicon to the next.
2) The importance of server DIMM chipsets will continue to grow as the industry supports Moore ‘s Law and seeks to maximize the
limitations of the von Neumann architecture in evolving data centers.
3) Buffer chips, GPUs, and FPGAs all help advance server and data center architectures, opening the door to new paradigms that
can eliminate bottlenecks in current and future workloads.
4) Data centers are steadily moving away from the traditional approach of ’one size fits all’, which may continue and be
strengthened in the coming years.
REFERENCES
[1] “Understanding DDR” Truechip, the verification IP specialist, https://www.truechip.net/articles-details/understanding-ddr/440552344.
[2] H. Fujisawa et al., "1.8-V 800-Mb/s/pin DDR2 and 2.5-V 400-Mb/s/pin DDR1 compatibly designed 1Gb SDRAM with dual-clock input-latch scheme and hybrid
multi-oxide output buffer," in IEEE Journal of Solid-State Circuits, vol. 40, no. 4, pp. 862-869, April 2005, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2005.845555.
[3] E. Chan, Huabo Chen and Chee Yee Chung, "High speed DDR performance in 4 vs 6-layer FCBGA package design," 2004 Proceedings. 54th Electronic
Components and Technology Conference (IEEE Cat. No.04CH37546), 2004, pp. 314-319 Vol.1, doi: 10.1109/ECTC.2004.1319357.
[4] N. P. Shettar, "Design of Arbiter for DDR2 memory controller and interfacing frontend with the memory through backend," 2016 International Conference on
Electrical, Electronics, and Optimization Techniques (ICEEOT), 2016, pp. 2905-2909, doi: 10.1109/ICEEOT.2016.7755230.
[5] N. P. Shettar, "Design of Arbiter for DDR2 memory controller and interfacing frontend with the memory through backend," 2016 International Conference on
Electrical, Electronics, and Optimization Techniques (ICEEOT), 2016, pp. 2905-2909, doi: 10.1109/ICEEOT.2016.7755230.
[6] P. Guoteng, L. Li, O. Guodong, D. Qiang and X. Lunguo, "Design and Implementation of a DDR3-based Memory Controller," 2013 Third International
Conference on Intelligent System Design and Engineering Applications, 2013, pp. 540-543, doi: 10.1109/ISDEA.2012.132.
[7] K. Park, S. Baeg, S. Wen, and R. Wong, "Active-precharge hammering on a row induced failure in DDR3 SDRAMs under 3× nm technology," 2014 IEEE
International Integrated Reliability Workshop Final Report (IIRW), 2014, pp. 82-85, doi: 10.1109/IIRW.2014.7049516.
[8]  “DDR5 vs DDR4: Is It Time To Upgrade Your RAM” tom’s HARDWARE, https://www.tomshardware.com/features/ddr5-vs-ddr4-is-it-time-to-upgrade-your-
ram
[9] J. Zheng, K. Yan, Y. Zhang and Z. Chen, "Design and Implementation of DDR4 SDRAM Controller Based on FPGA," 2018 2nd IEEE Advanced Information
Management,Communicates,Electronic and Automation Control Conference (IMCEC), 2018, pp. 421-424, doi: 10.1109/IMCEC.2018.8469378.
[10] T. Choi and S. Kim, "Shielding can design for a DDR4 connector system to reduce RFI," 2017 IEEE Electrical Design of Advanced Packaging and Systems
Symposium (EDAPS), 2017, pp. 1-3, doi: 10.1109/EDAPS.2017.8277040.
[11] “What’s the real story behind the explosive growth of data” , redgate, https://www.red-gate.com/blog/database-development/whats-the-real-story-behind-the-
explosive-growth-of-dat
[12] H. Glaser and H. Halpin, "The Linked Data Strategy for Global Identity," in IEEE Internet Computing, vol. 16, no. 2, pp. 68-71, March-April 2012, doi:
10.1109/MIC.2012.39.
International Journal for Research in Applied Science & Engineering Technology (IJRASET)
                                                                                           ISSN: 2321-9653; IC Value: 45.98; SJ Impact Factor: 7.538
                                                                                                                Volume 10 Issue VII July 2022- Available at www.ijraset.com
3942 ©IJRASET: All Rights are Reserved | SJ Impact Factor 7.538 | ISRA Journal Impact Factor 7.894 |
[13] A. Rauber, O. Witvoet, A. Aschenbrenner and R. Bruckner, "Putting the World Wide Web into a data warehouse: a DWH-based approach to Web analysis,"
Proceedings. 13th International Workshop on Database and Expert Systems Applications, 2002, pp. 822-826, doi: 10.1109/DEXA.2002.1045999.
[14] N. Na and H. To, "Effectiveness of Equalization and Performance Potential in DDR5 Channels with RDIMM(s)," 2019 IEEE 69th Electronic Components and
Technology Conference (ECTC), 2019, pp. 1208-1214, doi: 10.1109/ECTC.2019.00187.
[15] “Internet usage worldwide - statistics & facts” source: IDC. www.statista.com
[16]  “Massive data usage growth in India: Economic survey” THE ECONOMIC TIMES,  https://economictimes.indiatimes.com/industry/telecom/telecom-
news/massive-data-usage-growth-in-india-economic-
survey/articleshow/89245236.cms?utm_source=contentofinterest&utm_medium=text&utm_campaign=cppst.
[17]  “DDR5 SDRAM-product core data sheet” MICRON Technology Inc.
[18]  “Buffer chips and method for controlling one of more memory arrangement”, George Braun, Holzkirchen, Hermann Rucker Bauer. United states patent, March
2004
[19]  “Data centers evolution: DDR5 DIMMs advance server performance” RAMBUS Inc, 2021
[20] A. Abdusalam, A. R. bin Ramli, N. K. Noordin and M. L. Ali, "Real time data acquisition and remote controlling using World Wide Web," Student Conference
on Research and Development, 2002, pp. 456-459, doi: 10.1109/SCORED.2002.1033156.
[21]  “DDR5 Registering Clock driver-enabling breakthrough memory bandwidth and capacity in servers” . Rambus Inc, www.RAMBUS.com
[22]  “DDR5 Registering clock driver definition (DDR5RCD01), JEDEC standard document, JESD82-511, August, 2021.
[23]  “Understanding DDR” Truechip ,the  verification IP specialist, https://www.truechip.net/articles-details/understanding-ddr/440552344.